

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/052

Order No.: 268 (NBI/2014)

Date: 9 December 2014

Original: English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

SOMBIRI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Stephen Margetts, ALS/OHRM Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

- 1. The Applicant is a former Procurement Assistant at the GS-5 level in the United Nations Mission in Darfur (UNAMID). On 23 June 2014, he filed an Application contesting the failure of the UNAMID Administration to pay compensation for the delayed payment of Daily Subsistence Allowance.
- 2. The Respondent filed a Reply on 25 July 2014.
- 3. On 5 December 2014, the Applicant prayed the Tribunal for leave to withdraw his Application in the light of a settlement of the same. He stated:

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of a recently concluded settlement agreement, the Applicant hereby withdraws all his allegations and claims in the present proceedings before the United Nations Dispute Tribunal in finality, including on the merits, and with no right of reinstatement and therefore requests a discontinuance of the proceedings.

ORDER

4. The Tribunal hereby **RECORDS** the contents of the Applicant's submission and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Sombiri v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2014/052) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 9th day of December 2014

Entered in the Register on this 9th day of December 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi